EXHIBIT F

AUTOMATED RECORDS SYSTEM FUND GRANTS

Automated Records System Fund Grants were established pursuant to Act 615 of 2007 for the
purpose of providing grants to class 1 thru 5 counties to implement and/or upgrade automation of
the county recorder’s office. The ARSF is administered by a committee comprised of the county
recorderss of class 6 and 7 counties, known as the Automated Record System Funds Committee,
which funds the grants by monthly contributions of $ 1.00 per document recorded in their
counties. The grants have been used for everything from scanning old records to preserve them
to purchasing a complete document management system to purchasing a copier, server, or
printer. The smallest grant we have given is § 2,000.00 all the way up to $ 65,000.00. The first
grants were awarded in June, 2008 to eight counties. They were:

County Clerk’s Name Grant Amount
. Calhoun Alma Davis $ 23,099.00
Desha Skippy Leek 48,266.00
Jackson Pam Graham 12,310.00
Madison Phyllis Villines 24,287.50
Nevada Rita Reyenga 37,138.00
Pope Fern Tucker 47,878.25
Sevier Laurie Green 40,000.00
St. Francis Bette S. Green 4,600.00

In March 2009 the following grants were awarded:

County Clerk’s Name Grant Amount
Drew Pat Savage $ 30,000.00
St. Francis Bette Green 28,000.00
Miller Mary Pankey 28,958.00
Pope Fern Tucker 2,000.00
Little River Andrea Billingsley 49,302.00

Lincoln Vera Reynolds 23,000.00



County
Madison
Pike
Yell

Searcy

In December 2009 the following grants were awarded:

County
Arkansas
Bradley
Cleveland
Cross
Dallas
Fulton
Lafayette
Monroe
Montgomery
Newton
Perry
Phillips

Union

Clerk’s Name
Phyllis Villines
Donna White
Sharon Barnett

Wesley Smith

Clerk’s Name
Sarah Merchant
Dona Smith
Sharon Gray
Rhonda Sullivan
Susie Williams
Vickie Bishop
Mary Jo Rogers
Alice Smith
Debbie Baxter
Donnie Davis
Barbara Lovell
Lynn Stillwell
Cheryl Wilson

Grant Amount

$ 9,815.00
32,347.96
16,914.35

13,222.50

Grant Amount
$ 25,000.00
56,830.00
16,839.00
30,000.00
13,455.00
6,312.00
26,719.00
5,750.00
7,469.00
21,045.00
5,543.99
25,000.00

27,019.68



In October, 2010 we awarded the following grants:

County
Ashley
Bradley
Clay
Cleveland
Lee
Miller
Phillips
Pope

St. Francis

In October, 2011 the following grants were awarded

County
Arkansas
Crittenden
Drew

Hot Spring
Lee

Monroe

Montgomery

Phillips
Searcy
St. Francis

Stone

Yell

Clerk’s Name

Vickie Stell

Dona Smith

Janet Kilbreath
Sharon Gray

Mary Ann Wilkinson
Mary Pankey

Lynn Stillwell

Fern Tucker

Bette Green

Clerk’s Name
Sarah Merchant
Terry Hawkins
Pat Savage
Mayme Brm.avn
Mary Ann Wilkinson
Alice Smith
Debbie Baxter
Lynn Stillwell
Debbie Loggins
Bette Green
Donna Wilson

Sharon Barnett

Grant Amount

$ 30,000.00
31,000.00
13,450.00
10,400.00
40,000.00
20,000.00
45,000.00
30,000.00
30,000.00

Grant Amount

$ 15,337.60
20,283.00
20,000.00
19,301.30
20,000.00
11,351.00

8,766.63
17,500.00
64,150.00
43,000.00
65,000.00

3,020.64



Since this fund was established in 2007 we have awarded almost $ 1.3 million dollars in grants to
the counties. As you can see from this list some counties have applied and been given grants
multiple times. We encourage them to submit their applications in phases if possible so that if
we do not have enough money to give them the full amount we can grant one phase then they
can reapply for the next phases at a future time. I’ll use Lynn Stillwell from Phillips County as
an example, she has been given three grants totaling $ 87,500.00 for scanning and indexing her
records, her first application broke down the project into three phases and we have given her
grants to complete this process with the last one being awarded last October at our Circuit Clerks
Association meeting. We are very proud of the progress these counties have been able to make
using this money, and there are now 10 class 6 and 7 counties to share in the donations to the
grant fund. Some of these counties purchased complete document management systems that
they never would have been able to afford without the grant money. We always try to give at
least two large grants to counties trying to purchase document management systems and
sometimes are able to give more. I feel that this fund is very important to Arkansas Counties and
have been contacted by surrounding states wanting to know about how we were set up for this so
they could pursue something similar in their states. The first grant cycle we only had eight
applications and were able to award them everything they asked for, since then we have had
more applications than we could fund and have had to cut some grants or not give to some
counties, which we do not like to do, but we only have so much money to work with and there is
a great need for this money in the counties. We appreciate the help of the Arkansas Legislature
in getting this set up and passing Act 615 of 2007.



